0///

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

RUSSELL T. SICKMEN,

Respondent.

Case No. 70,047

TFB File No. 8721623(NRE)(02) (formerly NRE87001)

## INITIAL BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel

JAMES N. WATSON, JR.
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-5286

COUNSEL FOR COMPLAINANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	5
RESPONDENT HAS NOT MET THE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON ATTORNEYS SEEKING TO RETURN TO ACTIVE MEMBERSHIP IN THE FLORIDA BAR.	
ISSUE II	11
GRANTING RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT WOULD NOT BE IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF EITHER THE MEMBERS OF THE FLORIDA BAR OR THE PEOPLE THEY SERVE.	
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED	PAGE (S)
The Florida Bar v. Barket, 424 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1982)	10
The Florida Bar v. Beaver, 259 So.2d 143-44 (Fla. 1972)	13
The Florida Bar v. Hogsten, 127 So.2d 668, 670 (Fla. 1961)	13
The Florida Bar in re Inglis, 471 So.2d 38-9 (Fla. 1985)	5,6,7
The Florida Bar v. Sickmen, 491 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1986)	3
The Florida Bar in re Timson, 301 So.2d 448-9 (Fla. 1974)	5,6,7
The Florida Bar v. Wilkes, 179 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1965)	11,12
<u>In re Dawson</u> , 131 So.2d 472, 474 (Fla. 1961)	5,7
Petition of Wolf, 257 So.2d 547-8 (Fla. 1972)	6
257 So.2d 547, 550 (Fla. 1972)	14
State v. Fishkind,	13
107 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1958) 107 So.2d 132-33 (Fla. 1958)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED	
Rule 3-5.1(e), Rules of Discipline of The Florida Bar Rule 3-7.9(k), Rules of Discipline of The Florida Bar Rule 11.02(6), of the Integration Rule of The Florida Bar	9 9 11
